The fair value for financial liabilities and assets has been assessed by calculating the present value
of the cash flows that will take place over the remaining term of the instruments, using the
assumptions detailed above, the fair value is arrived at by applying the discounted cash flow
calculations based on the PWLB premium/discount calculations.

The fair value of the liabilities is higher than the carrying amount because the Council’s portfolio of
loans includes a number of fixed rate loans where the interest rate payable is higher than the
prevailing rates at the Balance Sheet date. This shows a notional future loss (based on economic
conditions at 31 March 2019) arising from a commitment to pay interest to lenders above current
market rates.

To aid transparency the Council has elected to expand the analysis in the above table further by
splitting out the financial assets and liabilities than previously reported. The prior year has also
been restated due to a calculation error as detailed in note 23a.

Financial Assets 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Loans & Receivables
Short term investments 60,063 60,063 25,132 25,132
Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,397 7,397 25,263 25,263
Long term investments 2 2 3,252 3,252
Debtors qualifying as loans and
receivables 70,217 70,217 67,740 67,740
Total loans and receivables 137,679 137,679 121,387 121,387
Long term debtors 1,677 1,677 3,973 4,891
Total Financial Assets 139,356 139,356 125,360 126,278

The fair value of the assets is the same as the carrying value due to the majority of the assets having a
maturity of less than 12 months or is a trade or other receivable where the fair value is taken to be the
carrying amount or the billed amount.

126

Short-term debtors and creditors are carried at cost as this is a fair approximation of their value.

The Fair value hierarchy for financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value
identified in the above tables are calculated using other significant observable inputs (Level2).

[…]

and services. Payments and receipts are converted to Sterling at the earliest opportunity.

133

23a Prior Year Adjustment within the Financial Instrument notes 22 and 23
The Council discovered that the process to determine the value of financial liabilities to be
recognised as current financial instruments within the financial instrument notes contained a
calculation error relating to short term creditors.  This has no impact on the primary statements,
including the balance sheet and  comprehensive income and expenditure statement.   The Council
have since reviewed their processes and made appropriate changes, including to internal controls to
ensure that such events are unlikely to recur.

This meant that the current financial liabilities meeting the specific criteria of a financial instrument
within the financial instruments notes was understated by £34.485m within the 2017/18
statements.  In order to correct this error the Council has restated the prior year comparative
figures in the following single entity and group financial instrument notes, 22 and 23.

 2017/18
As

Originally
Stated

£000’s

2017/18
As Restated

£000’s

Restatement

£000’s

Page
Reference

Note 22 Current Financial Liabilities (87,435) (122,280) (34,845) 105
Note 22 Financial Liabilities -
Carrying amount

666,621 701,466 34,845 114

Note 22 Financial Liabilities – Fair
Value

967,601 1,002,446 34,845 114

Note 23 Financial Liabilities less than
1 year

93,183 128,028 34,845 114

Note 23 Financial Liabilities Total  666,621 701,466 34,845 119

134

24 Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing

The total amount of capital expenditure incurred in the year is shown in the table below (including
the value of assets acquired under finance leases and PFI/PP contracts), together with the
resources that have been used to finance it.  Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future
years by charges to revenue as assets are used by the Council, the expenditure results in an increase
in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the capital expenditure incurred
historically by the Council that has yet to be financed.  Movements on the CFR are also analysed

[…]

The minimum lease payments receivable at 31 March 2019 and 2018 are based on the current rents
receivable at the respective Balance Sheet dates.  They do not include estimates of future rents
reviews or contingent rents.

Prior Year Adjustment within the Operating leases.
As part of the 2018/19 external audit process, it was discovered that the process to determine the future
minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable leases in future years for the Operating leases note
only included investment leases and excluded operational leases in error. This has no impact on the
primary statements, including the balance sheet and comprehensive income and expenditure statement.
The Council have since reviewed their processes and made appropriate changes to ensure all leases are
included for this disclosure note.

This meant that the future minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable leases in future years was
understated by £20m within the 2017/18 statements.  In order to correct this error the Council has
restated the prior year comparative figures in note 25 of the single entity accounts.

 2017/18
 As

Originally
Stated

2017/18
 As

Restated

Restatement

 £’000 £’000 £’000
Not later than one year  11,849 13,282 1,433
Later than one year and not later than five years 41,552 45,890 4,338
Later than five years 849,542 863,736 14,194
 902,943 922,908 19,965

26 Service Concessions

Schools PFI Phase 1A

On 31st March 2004 the Council entered into a Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract with
Bristol Schools Limited.  The contract provided for the design, construction and financing of four
new secondary schools, Bedminster Down, Henbury School, Orchard School and Oasis Academy
Brightstowe.  All four schools were constructed and are operational.  Bristol Schools Limited will
maintain and operate the facilities for twenty-six years from the date the first school became
operational.

A capital contribution of £5.346m was made to the first phase of the project by way of a cash
payment.  This was in respect of the provision of leisure facilities and of the retention of part of
the site of Henbury School by the Council, for subsequent disposal.

As at 31st March 2019 cumulative payments totalling £132m (£161m in 2017/18) have been made
to the PFI contractor. The future estimated payments the Council will make under the contract are
as follows:

136

Year Payment
for Services

 Repayment
of Liability

 Interest  Other  Total

 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000
2019/20 3,070  1,822  4,566  430  9,888
2020/20 to 2023/24 13,065  9,015  15,930  112  38,122
2024/25 to 2028/29 18,255  16,837  12,859  855  48,806
2029/30 to 2031/32 9,513  11,148  2,325  (144)  22,842
Total 43,903  38,822  35,680  1,253  119,658

Over the life of the PFI project, the Council is scheduled to receive government grant of £134.8m.

Schools PFI Phase 1B and 1C, Building Schools for the Future

During 2006/07 the Council entered into a PFI contract with Bristol PFI Limited to design, build,
finance and operate four additional schools in Bristol.  A Local Education Partnership (LEP) was
also created to manage the supply chain and deliver the four schools.  The partnership is between
Skanska Education Partnerships (80%), Partnership for Schools (10%) and Bristol City Council
(10%).  The schools are Brislington Enterprise College, Bristol Brunel Academy, Bristol
Metropolitan Academy and Bridge Learning Campus.  Bristol PFI Limited will maintain and
operate the facilities for twenty-seven years from the date the first school became operational.

A capital contribution of £9.569m was made to the project by way of a cash payment.  This was
used towards the cost of the Bridge Learning Campus and provision of leisure facilities at Bristol
Brunel Academy.

As at 31st March 2019 cumulative payments totalling £179m (£161m in 2017/18) have been made
to the PFI contractor. The future estimated payments the Council will make under this contract are
as follows:

Year

Payment
for

Services
Repayment
of Liability Interest Other Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2019/20 5,207 3,502 6,259 3,795 18,763
2020/21 to 2023/24 22,376 16,179 22,091 16,388 77,034
2024/25 to 2028/29 31,815 23,203 20,422 25,420 100,859
2029/30 to 2032/33 36.649 35,639 9,844 23,981 106,115
2033/34 to 2034/35 3,097 2,755 212 2,676 8,740

Total 99,144 81,278 58,828 72,260 311,510

Over the life of the PFI project, the Council is scheduled to receive government grant of £326.3m.

Hengrove Leisure Centre

In April 2010 the Council entered into a PFI contract with Bristol Active Limited to design, build,
finance and operate a new leisure centre, and associated car park, in Hengrove.  The centre opened
in February 2012 and Bristol Active Limited will operate and maintain the facility until 2037.

The assets and associated liability have been included on the Council’s Balance Sheet in accordance
with IFRS.

A capital contribution of £7.161m was made to the project by way of a cash payment.  This was

[…]

The fair value for financial liabilities and assets has been assessed by calculating the present value
of the cash flows that will take place over the remaining term of the instruments, using the
assumptions detailed above, the fair value is arrived at by applying the discounted cash flow
calculations based on the PWLB premium/discount calculations.

The fair value of the liabilities is higher than the carrying amount because the Group’s portfolio of
loans includes a number of fixed rate loans where the interest rate payable is higher than the
prevailing rates at the Balance Sheet date. This shows a notional future loss (based on economic
conditions at 31 March 2019) arising from a commitment to pay interest to lenders above current
market rates.

To aid transparency the Council has elected to expand the analysis in the above table further by
splitting out the financial assets and liabilities than previously reported. The prior year has also
been restated due to a calculation error as detailed in note G11a.

189

Financial Assets 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

   Restated Restated
  £000 £000 £000 £000

Current investments 60,063 60,063 25,132 25,132
Cash and Cash Equivalents 21,607 21,607 29,990 29,990
Non-current investments 2 2 3,252 3,252
Current Debtors 91,154 91,154 79,904 79,904
Non-current debtors 2,018 2,018 4,272 5,190
Total Financial Assets 174,845 174,845 142,550 143,468

The fair value of the assets is the same as the carrying value due to the majority of these assets having a
maturity of less than 12 months or is a trade or other receivable where the fair value is taken to be the
carrying amount or the billed amount.

190

G11 Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks:

• Credit risk – the possibility that other parties might fail to pay amounts due to the Group.

[…]

G11a Prior Year Adjustment within the Financial Instrument notes G10 and
G11

Prior Year Adjustment within the Financial Instrument notes G10 and G11
The Group discovered that the process to determine the value of financial liabilities to be
recognised as current financial instruments within the financial instrument notes contained a
calculation error relating to short term creditors.  This has no impact on the primary statements,
including the balance sheet and the comprehensive income and expenditure statement.   The
Council have since reviewed their processes and made appropriate changes, including to internal
controls to ensure that such events are unlikely to recur.

This meant that the current financial liabilities meeting the specific criteria of a financial instrument
within the financial instruments notes was understated by £34.485m within the 2017/18
statements.  In order to correct this error the Council has restated the prior year comparative
figures in the following financial instrument notes, G10 and G11.

 2017/18
As

Originally
Stated

£000’s

2017/18
As Restated

£000’s

Restatement

£000’s

Page
Reference

Note G10 Current Financial
Liabilities

(100,990) (135,835) (34,845) 169

Note G10 Financial Liabilities -
Carrying amount

680,177 715,022 34,845 177

Note G10 Financial Liabilities – Fair
Value

981,156 1,016,001 34,845 177

Note G11 Financial Liabilities less
than 1 year

106,738 141,583 34,845 182

Note G11 Financial Liabilities Total 680,177 715,022 34,845 182

	1. Statement of Accounts
	2a. Contents
	Contents

	3. Glossary of Terms
	GLOSSARY OF TERMS
	ACCOUNTING PERIOD - This is the length of time covered by the accounts.  This is normally a period of twelve months commencing on 1 April. The end of the accounting period is the Balance Sheet date.
	ACCOUNTING POLICIES – The rules and practices adopted by the Council that determine how the transactions and events are reflected in the accounts.
	ACTUARIAL GAINS AND LOSSES - For a defined benefit pensions scheme, the changes in actuarial deficits or surpluses that arise because either:
	ASSET - An asset is something that the Council owns that has a monetary value. Assets are either current or long term.